
Joint Strategic Commissioning Board
Date: Tuesday, 28 May 2019
Venue:

Time:

Council Chamber - Birkenhead Town Hall

2.00 p.m.

Contact Officer: Shirley Hudspeth
Tel: 0151 691 8559
e-mail: shirleyhudspeth@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. APPOINTMENT / CONFIRMATION OF COMMITTEE CO-CHAIRS 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

4. MINUTES                                                                         (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board held on 2 April 2019. 

5. CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT                                         (Pages 11 - 16)

6. REFRESHING OUR STRATEGIC AIMS                       (Pages 17 - 22)

7. HEALTHY WIRRAL SYSTEM OPERATING PLAN 2019-20 
(Pages 23 - 64)

8. POOLED FUND FINANCE REPORT                            (Pages 65 - 76)

9. EXTRA CARE HOUSING - SCHEME UPDATE            (Pages 77 - 84)

10. WIRRAL HEALTH AND CARE COMMISSIONING (WHACC) SINGLE 
BUSINESS PLAN                                                        (Pages 85 - 112)

Public Document Pack

mailto:shirleyhudspeth@wirral.gov.uk
http://www.wirral.gov.uk/
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


11. INCREASING INDEPENDENCE AND TRANSFORMING CARE, A 
LEARNING DISABILITY PROGRAMME UPDATE   (Pages 113 - 120)

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Tuesday, 9 July 2019 at 2.00pm in Birkenhead Town Hall.

Terms of Reference

The JSCB is established to focus on the commissioning, strategic 
design and performance management of health and care services on 
Wirral, including the outcomes and quality of those services.  The 
JSCB will oversee the development of population based 
commissioning.

The JSCB Cabinet Committee will undertake the following duties and 
responsibilities, exercising delegated powers of the WBC Executive 
and formulating recommendations for adoption by the WBC Cabinet 
and / or the CCG Governin
[...]
ord meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 2 April 2019 
 

Present: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In attendance: 
 

Councillor 
Dr  
 
Mr 
Ms 
Dr 
Ms  
Mr 
Ms 
Ms 
Dr 
Mr 
Mr 
 
Councillor 
Councillor 
 
Mr 

Chris Jones (Co-Chair) 
Sue Wells (Co-Chair) 
 
Simon Banks 
Sylvia Cheater 
Paula Cowan 
Lesley Doherty 
Paul Edwards 
Nester Hawker 
Lorna Quigley 
Sian Stokes 
Michael Treharne 
Alan Whittle 
 
Bernie Mooney 
Stuart Whittingham 
 
Graham Hodkinson (Joint Director) 

 
42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Chris Jones declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 
(Personal Story Re Integration) by virtue of her employment with the Cheshire 
and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
Councillor Bernie Mooney declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 
(Neighbourhoods Progress) by virtue of her employment with Age UK.  
 
 

44 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That, subject to the addition of Mr G Hodkinson as being in attendance, 
the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board 
held on 2 February 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
45 PERSONAL STORY RE INTEGRATION  

 
The Chair introd
[...]
ssioning Group Board Members and the 
Members of the Wirral Borough Council Committee of the Cabinet -   
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
1. the proposed rates and fees for the residential and nursing, 

supported living, extra care, domiciliary care, shared lives and re-
ablement sectors, as detailed in the submitted report, be 
approved; and 

 
2. the uplift in fees to providers apply with effect from 1 April 2019. 
 

47 POOLED FUND FINANCE REPORT  
 

The Board considered a report introduced by the Chief Finance Officer, Mike 
Treharne, presenting the position on budgets established to support effective 
integrated commissioning, setting out key issues in respect of the 2018/19 
shared pooled fund, the funds contributing to the ‘shadow pool’ for 2018/19, 
and the ‘risk and gain’ share arrangements. 

 
Members were reminded that the 2018/19 commissioning pool comprised 
£131.9m from the following sources –  

• Adult Social Care   £40.8m 

• Public Health    £13.0m 

• Children and Young People £  2.0m 

Page 3



• Clinical Commissioning Group  £22.3m 

• Better Care Fund   £53.7m 
 
A breakdown of the pooled funds, together with a forecast for the 2018/19 
financial year was provided within the submitted report.  A net forecast risk of 
£0.9m on the pool overall existed as at 31 January 2019, the Section 75 
agreement mandating a 50:50 share of this deficit between the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and the Council. 
 
The shadow pool in 2018/19 amounted to £532.4m, comprising budgets of 
£51m from Adult Social Care and £481.4m from the CCG which are not 
formally pooled in 2018/19. 
 
The financial risks and challenges impacting on the partners was considered. 
Achievement of the CCG’s £2m surplus control total was a financial challenge 
and risk given the £19.6m savings target to be delivered.  The submitted 
report highlighted the gross risks and realisable mitigations identified during 
the working up of the CCG’s financial recovery plan.  A Formal Recovery 
Pl
[...]
ur Strategic Aims
Lead Officer: Simon Banks, Chief Officer, Wirral Health and Care 

Commissioning and NHS Wirral CCG

INTRODUCTION / REPORT SUMMARY

The Joint Strategic Commissioning Board (JSCB), which is a Committee in Common 
of Wirral Council and NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), has been 
meeting for just over a year.  The JSCB is supported by Wirral Health and Care 
Commissioning (WHCC), which is a strategic partnership between the Council and 
the CCG.

The strategic themes that were adopted last year need to be updated to reflect 
changes in our strategic and operating environment.  Work has been undertaken 
within in WHCC to develop a shared purpose, mission, vision and aims.  These have 
been aligned to the Healthy Wirral system transformation programme and the Wirral 
2020 pledges.

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the JSCB adopts the strategic aims set out in this report.  

Page 18



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Joint Strategic Commissioning Board (JSCB), which is a Committee in 
Common of Wirral Council and NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG), has been meeting for just over a year.  The JSCB is supported by 
Wirral Health and Care Commissioning (WHCC), which is a strategic 
partnership between the Council and the CCG.

1.2 The strategic themes that were adopted last year need to be updated to 
reflect changes in our strategic and operating environment.  Work has been 
undertaken within in WHCC to develop a shared purpose, mission, vision and 
aims.  These have been aligned to the Healthy Wirral system transformation 
programme and the Wirral 2020 pledges.  It is recommended that the JSCB 
adopts and replaces the current strategic themes with the strategic aims set 
out in this report, in order to focus on delivery of said aims.  

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Consideration has been given to retaining the strategic themes as ini
[...]
irral System Operating Plan 2019/20

High N Medium Y Low NRisk Please indicate  

Detail of Risk 
Description 

Whilst good progress has been made in delivering the aims of the 
Healthy Wirral Programme, there remains significant system risk related 
to the financial challenge the system continues to face and the delivery 
of true place-based care in partnership.  The high-level strategic risks 
are being addressed and mitigated as part of the Board Assurance 
Framework for the Healthy Wirral Partners Board.

Engagement taken place Y

Public involvement taken place N

Equality Analysis/Impact Assessment completed N

Quality Impact Assessment N

Strategic Themes

To empower the people of Wirral to improve their physical, mental health and general 
wellbeing

Y

To reduce health inequalities across Wirral Y

To adopt a health and wellbeing approach in the way services are both commissioned and 
provided

Y

To commission and contract for services that:

 Demonstrate improved person-centered outcomes  
 Are high quality and seamless for the patient 
 Are safe and sustainable
 Are evidenced based 
 Demonstrate value for money

Y

To be known as one of the leading organisations in the Country Y

Provide systems leadership in shaping the Wirral Health and Social Care system so as to be 
fit for purpose both now and in five years’ time.

Y

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
(Committee in Common)

Meeting Date: 28th May 2019
Report Title: Healthy Wirral System Operating Plan 2019/20
Lead Officer: Simon Banks, Chief Officer, Wirral Health and Care 

Commissioning and NHS Wirral CCG

INTRODUCTION / REPORT SUMMARY

NHS England published the NHS Long Term Plan on 7th January 2019.  This was 
accompanied by full planning guidance for 2019/20 setting out “must do” deliverables 
and financial allocations.  The guidance set out an expectation that one-year 
operational plans for 2019/20 would need to be submitted to NHS England and NHS 
Improvement by 4th April 2019.  The Healthy Wirral System Operating Plan 2019/20 
is attached to this report.

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board notes the Healthy 
Wirral System Operating Plan 2019/20 and the intention to engage further with the 
public and Elected Members in respect of the development of the Healthy Wirral 5 
Year System Sustainability Strategy Plan.

Page 24



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Joint Strategic Commissioning Board has been asked to note the Healthy 
Wirral System Operating Plan 2019/20 as it is an extension of work already 
underway in our health and care economy.  The Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board has been asked to note the intention to engage further 
with the public and politicians in respect of the development of the Healthy 
Wirral 5 Year System Sustainability Strategy Plan as this will be occurring 
between June and September 2019.  The Healthy Wirral 5 Year System 
Sustainability Strategy Plan will come back to the Board during this time 
frame.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 No other options have been considered as national guidance set out an 
expectation that one-year operational plans for 2019/20 would need to be 
submitted to NHS England and NHS Improvement by 4th April 2019.  

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 NHS England published the NHS Long Term Plan on 7th January 2019.  This 
was accompanied by full planning guidance for 2019/20 setting out “must do” 
deliverables and financial allocations.  The guidance set out an expectation 
that one-year operational plans for 2019/20 would need to be submitted to 
NHS England and NHS Improvement by 4th April 2019.  

3.2 These one-year operational plans would follow on from and complete the 
commitments set out in the NHS Five Year Forward View that were already in 
the strategic plans of health and care organisations in England.  The intention 
is that 2
[...]
ce strategy

Cardio-vascular programme Health and Care Integration
Interdependencies

Workforce Programme Shared learning on Neighbourhood 
Leadership development

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
Pooled Fund Finance Report

High N Medium Y Low NRisk Please indicate  

Detail of Risk 
Description 

This report deals with how risks are being mitigated against through 
arrangements that have been put in place for integrated commissioning.
All commissioning activity is subject to appropriate consultation, 
engagement and impact assessment. 

Engagement taken place N

Public involvement taken place N

Equality Analysis/Impact Assessment completed N

Quality Impact Assessment N

Strategic Themes

To empower the people of Wirral to improve their physical, mental health and general 
wellbeing

N

To reduce health inequalities across Wirral N

To adopt a health and wellbeing approach in the way services are both commissioned and 
provided

N

To commission and contract for services that:

 Demonstrate improved person-centred outcomes  
 Are high quality and seamless for the patient 
 Are safe and sustainable
 Are evidenced based 
 Demonstrate value for money

N

To be known as one of the leading organisations in the Country Y

Provide systems leadership in shaping the Wirral Health and Social Care system so as to be 
fit for purpose both now and in five years’ time.

Y

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
(Committee in Common)

Meeting Date: 28th May 2019
Report Title: Pooled Fund Finance Report
Lead Officer: Mike Treharne

INTRODUCTION / REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides a description of the arrangements that have been put in place to 
support effective integrated commissioning.  It sets out the key issues in respect of:

a) the expenditure areas that are included in the 2018/19 shared (“pooled”) 
fund.

b) the current and future risk and gain share arrangements.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the financial position of the pooled fund, as at 28th February 2019, be noted.

Page 66



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 This report is for noting only.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 N/A.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The direction of travel for integrated commissioning, the business case and 
proposed integrated arrangements for Wirral Health and Care Commissioning 
(WHaCC) have been well documented via Wirral NHS CCG Governing Body 
Board meetings 2nd May 2017 and 5th December 2017, and Local Authority 
Cabinet meetings 27th March 2017 and 27th November 2017.

3.2 The following key features of integration were outlined as essential to success;

 Pooling resources, intelligence and planning capacity.
 Delivering the Right Care in the Right Place at the Right Time.
 Managing demand and reducing the cost of care.
 Clear accountability and governance arrangements.
 Resilience and flexibility to emerging issues in service delivery.

3.3 Healthy Wirral has been established as the core programme for delivery of key 
transformational programmes of health and care.  WHaCC is the system lead 
for the delivery of this programme through the Healthy Wirral Partners Board.

3.4 The financial challenge for NHS Wirral CCG and Wirral Council will continue, 
regardless of integration. The key for Wirral will be to ensure that integration of 
commissioning is seen as an opportunity to help to transform provision to make 
more effective use of the resources available (making the most of the “Wirral 
pound”,) rather than the financial challenges being seen as a barrier to 
integration.

3.5 The risks and mitigations associated with integration will continue to be 
monitored monthly by the Pooled Fund Executive Group (PFEG) who have 
responsibility for managing the pool and taking mitigating actions.

Page 67



4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2018/19 POOL

4.1 The total fund contributed to the commissioning pool in 2018/19 amount to 
£131.9m, as per th
[...]
2020 to provide additional choices.  These units are key to 
providing opportunities for people with disabilities to live independently.  
Delivery will be above the original target of 300 units; however, 
timescales will not be met due to the impact of the significant delay on 
the Government decision regarding funding for Extra Care schemes, as 
part of Extra Care its review of funding for supported housing schemes.  
Insufficient schemes in Wirral increase the likelihood of people having to 
move to residential care, as their care and health needs increase and 
may limit options for adults with a learning disability to live 
independently.

Engagement taken place Y

Public involvement taken place Y

Equality Analysis/Impact Assessment completed Y

Quality Impact Assessment N

Strategic Themes

To empower the people of Wirral to improve their physical, mental health and general 
wellbeing

Y

To reduce health inequalities across Wirral Y

To adopt a health and wellbeing approach in the way services are both commissioned and 
provided

Y

To commission and contract for services that:

 Demonstrate improved person-centred outcomes  
 Are high quality and seamless for the patient 
 Are safe and sustainable
 Are evidenced based 
 Demonstrate value for money

Y

To be known as one of the leading organisations in the Country N

Provide systems leadership in shaping the Wirral Health and Social Care system so as to be 
fit for purpose both now and in five years’ time.

N

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
(Committee in Common)

Meeting Date: 28 May 2019
Report Title: Extra Care Housing – scheme update
Lead Officer: Simon Garner, Lead Commissioner for All Age 

Independence

INTRODUCTION / REPORT SUMMARY

Extra Care Housing provides opportunities for older people and people with learning 
disabilities to have greater choice and control to live as independently as possible, 
within the community. Extra Care Housing isn’t simply about providing a
[...]
al Health and Care Commissioning 
(WHCC) for the financial year 2019-20.

The outcomes/ targets relate to the delivery of key areas of activity for WHCC and link 
directly to the Healthy Wirral System Operating Plan 2019-20.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Joint Strategic Commissioning Board is asked to approve the Wirral Health and 
Care Business Plan for 2019-20.

Page 86



1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 NHS Wirral CCG and Adult Social Care and Public Health from Wirral Council 
came together in May 2018 to form a single commissioning function, Wirral 
Health and Care Commissioning (WHCC).  The purpose of WHCC is to jointly 
commission:

 public health services for the residents of Wirral and,
 all age care and health

1.2 Key to this is the transformation of service delivery which is expected to reduce 
need for high cost hospital care and reducing the need for long term care by:

 improving the health and wellbeing outcomes for the people of Wirral, 
 reducing health inequalities and  
 delivering sustainable services, both clinically and financially. 

1.3 The WHCC Business Plan aims to provide all staff and interested parties a 
framework for the priorities of the integrated function in 2019-20.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 There were no other options considered or applicable.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The attached Business Plan outlines the expected delivery workplans for Wirral 
Health and Care Commissioning over 2019-20.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no financial implications for this report as the commissions and 
outcomes are to be delivered within the planned budget.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 For individual commissions the relevant contract procedure rules will be 
followed in accordance with the lead organisations governance process.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS

6.1 The workplan will be delivered by the current staff within Wirral Health and 
Care Commissioning.

Page 87



7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1
[...]
er health and care infrastructure costs could be lost

Director of Care 
and Health

Director of Care and Health to work closely with Local 
Authority colleagues to ensure opportunities are recognised 
and capitalised upon.

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
Increasing Independence and Transforming Care, a Learning 

Disability Programme Update

High N Medium N Low YRisk Please indicate  

Detail of Risk 
Description 

N/A

Engagement taken place Y

Public involvement taken place N

Equality Analysis/Impact Assessment completed N

Quality Impact Assessment N

Strategic Themes

To empower the people of Wirral to improve their physical, mental health and general 
wellbeing

Y

To reduce health inequalities across Wirral Y

To adopt a health and wellbeing approach in the way services are both commissioned and 
provided

Y

To commission and contract for services that:

 Demonstrate improved person-centred outcomes  
 Are high quality and seamless for the patient 
 Are safe and sustainable
 Are evidenced based 
 Demonstrate value for money

Y

To be known as one of the leading organisations in the Country Y

Provide systems leadership in shaping the Wirral Health and Social Care system so as to be 
fit for purpose both now and in five years’ time.

Y

Page 113

Agenda Item 11



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
(Committee in Common)

Meeting Date: 28th May 2019
Report Title: Increasing Independence and Transforming Care, 

a Learning Disability Programme Update
Lead Officer: Jason Oxley

INTRODUCTION / REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the progress made in commissioning services for 
people with Learning Disabilities with a specific focus on the implementation of the 
Transforming Care Programme (TCP) priorities in Wirral.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board note the report. 

Page 114



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.
[...]

Assistant Director of Health and Care Outcomes
telephone: (0151) 666 6324
email:   jasonoxley@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

N/A

BACKGROUND PAPERS

N/A

HISTORY

Meeting Date
Joint Strategic Commissioning Board 4 December 2018
Health and Wellbeing Board 14 November 2018
Adult Care & Health OSC 27 November 2018

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Chief Officer's Report
	6 Refreshing our Strategic Aims
	7 Healthy Wirral System Operating Plan 2019-20
	Healthy Wirral System Operating Plan 2019-20 280519 App1 FINAL

	8 Pooled Fund Finance Report
	9 Extra Care Housing - scheme update
	10 Wirral Health and Care Commissioning (WHaCC) Single Business Plan
	WHCC Business Plan 280519 App1 FINAL

	11 Increasing Independence and Transforming Care, a Learning Disability Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
Tuesday, 28 May 2019

Present: Councillor
Dr 

Mr
Ms
Ms
Dr
Mr
Mr
Councillor
Mr
Ms
Mrs 
Dr
Mr
Ms
Mr

Chris Jones (Co-Chair)
Sue Wells (Co-Chair)

Simon Banks
Carly Brown
Sylvia Cheater MBE
Paula Cowan
Simon Garner 
Mike Jones (Secretary)
Anita Leech
Jason Oxley
Linda Roberts 
Vicki Shaw
Sian Stokes
Michael Treharne
Julie Webster
Alan Whittle

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from:
Paul Boyce from Wirral Council 
Angela Johnson from Liverpool City Region.
Councillor Tom Usher, Wirral Council 

From Wirral CCG Governing Body: 
Dr Lax Ariaraj
Simon Delaney
Helen Downs 
Paul Edwards, 
Nesta Hawker, 
Graham Hodkinson
Lorna Quigley
Karen Prior

2 APPOINTMENT / CONFIRMATION OF COMMITTEE CO-CHAIRS 

Nominations were requested for the Co-Chairs of the Board from Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and Wirral Council.
Anita Leech nominated Chris Jones for Wirral Council. There were no other 
nominations.



Sue Wells was confirmed as the Co-Chair from the CCG and would be the 
Chair of this meeting.

RESOLVED: that

(1) Councillor Chris Jones be elected as a Co-Chair (Cabinet 
Committee of Wirral Borough Council) of the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board for the remainder of the Municipal Year; 
and 

(2) Sue Wells be confirmed as Co-Chair from the Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

4 MINUTES 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board held on 2 April 2019 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

5 CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT 

The Board received a report from the Chief Officer, Wirral Health and Care 
commissioning Service and NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group, which 
set out key areas of work from 9 April 2019 to 28 May. 

There had been a meeting on 10 May with regulatory bodies and other CCG 
Chief Officers around the planning and contracting agreement and the 
commissioning of maternity care. There was a reminder that from April 2020 
there was to be an obligation to offer patients, after 18 weeks on a waiting list, 
a choice of alternative provider for surgery at 26 weeks. It was noted that the 
meetings were to move to more of a blended model for the meetings, with 
meetings of Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and NHS England 
(NHSE) and NHS Intelligence (NHSI) and a parallel meeting of providers one 
month, the second month all of the providers and commissioners across 
Cheshire and Merseyside were to come together and in the third month would 
be a northwest footprint meeting with the Regional Director. It was noted that 
the team from NHSE and NHSI will be more thinly spread as they were 
covering a larger area.

In the near future work would focus on accident and emergency provision. It 
had been a challenging Winter and Spring and where systems were 
challenged there would be more intense support from regulatory bodies.



It was reiterated that the NHS long-term plan was about: boosting ‘out of 
hospital’ care; removing the divide between primary and community services; 
reducing pressure on emergency services by introducing same day 
emergency care as an approach and ensuring that there was adequate flow; 
giving people more control over their health with more personalised care; 
increased digitalisation; and increased focus on population health and local 
partnerships. 

There had also been meetings with the Board of Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership, who were the mental health provider, to discuss plans about 
improving their service and discussion about their communication concerning 
mental health care, their communication with neighbourhoods and how they 
improve communication with GPS about individual patients.

There was a meeting with NHS England on 10 May to provide assurance to 
the Secretary of State for Health about the CCGs. The financial year was 
expected to be challenging.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

6 REFRESHING OUR STRATEGIC AIMS 

The Joint Strategic Commissioning Board (JSCB), which was a Committee in 
Common of Wirral Council and NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG), had met for just over a year, supported by Wirral Health and Care 
Commissioning (WHCC), which was a strategic partnership between the 
Council and the CCG. The strategic themes adopted in 2018 needed to be 
updated to reflect changes in the strategic and operating environment.  Work 
had been undertaken within WHCC to develop a shared purpose, mission, 
vision and aims. These had been aligned to the Healthy Wirral system 
transformation programme and the Wirral 2020 pledges.

RESOLVED: That further work be undertaken with Board members in a 
workshop and a report be brought back to the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board following the workshop.

7 HEALTHY WIRRAL SYSTEM OPERATING PLAN 2019-20 

Members considered the report regarding the Healthy Wirral Operating Plan 
for 2019-2020. NHS England (NHSE) had published the NHS Long Term Plan 
on 7 January 2019.  This had been accompanied by guidance for 2019/20, 
setting out “must do” deliverables and financial allocations.  The guidance set 
out an expectation that one-year operational plans for 2019/20 needed to be 
submitted to NHSE and NHS Improvement by 4 April 2019.  The Healthy 
Wirral System Operating Plan 2019/20 was attached to the report.



Through the Healthy Wirral programme, all the partners agreed to work 
together and submit one plan to the regulatory bodies. There was focus on 
financial recovery, creating a sustainable health and care economy. The long-
term plan was about reshaping services based on the neighbourhood 
approach and get back to financial balance through sustainable collaboration. 
The next step was wider engagement of the public. 

Members questioned whether the strategy of savings helped providers as 
most of the money was spent on them and it would reduce their ability to 
balance their budgets. They noted that training on finances was expected in 
the next couple of months.

RESOLVED: That the Healthy Wirral System Operating Plan 2019/20 and 
the intention to engage further with the public and Elected Members in 
respect of the development of the Healthy Wirral 5 Year System 
Sustainability Strategy Plan be noted.

8 POOLED FUND FINANCE REPORT 

The Board considered a report providing a description of the arrangements that 
had been put in place to support effective integrated commissioning.  It set out 
the key issues in respect of the expenditure areas that were included in the 
2018/19 shared (“pooled”) fund and the risk and gain share arrangements.

The pooled fund had a value of £131.9 million, with a forecast overspend of 
£200,000, split evenly between the CCG and the Council.

RESOLVED: That the financial position of the pooled fund, as at 28th 

February 2019, be noted.

9 EXTRA CARE HOUSING - SCHEME UPDATE 

The Lead Commissioner for All Age Independence introduced the report and 
explained that Extra Care Housing includes care and support staff within the 
building 24/7 to support a person with both their planned, and unplanned 
needs. This provides opportunities for older people and people with learning 
disabilities to have greater choice and control to live as independently as 
possible, within the community in the full knowledge that support is on hand 
when they need it. This relieves social isolation, promotes independence and 
enables people to live in their own homes. Residences have affordable rents, 
with a possibility of shared ownership in some cases. Work has been done to 
establish the need for this type of accommodation, and Wirral is performing 
well towards meeting its target on the increased number of extra care housing 
units by 2021/22. The range of supported accommodation has increased and 
this is enabling more people to continue to live at home without the need to 
move into a care home setting.



RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the approach to Extra Care 
housing be endorsed.

10 WIRRAL HEALTH AND CARE COMMISSIONING (WHACC) SINGLE 
BUSINESS PLAN 

The Chief Officer, Wirral Health and Care Commissioning Service and NHS 
Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group, introduced the report which outlined the 
business plan for Wirral Health and Care Commissioning (WHCC) for the 
financial year 2019-20. The outcomes/ targets related to the delivery of key 
areas of activity for WHCC and linked directly to the Healthy Wirral System 
Operating Plan 2019-20.  

Members attention was drawn to the strategic direction of the organisation 
about bringing together and jointly commissioning public health services in a 
manner which improved the health, wellbeing and outcomes for the people of 
Wirral, reducing health inequalities and delivering sustainable services. This 
was to be done with place-based care in identified neighbourhoods and 
ensuring that primary care networks aligned and supported that work. 

The paper set out the challenge for the next year to increase cost benefits and 
reduce duplications to be leaner and more efficient. There was a need to 
reduce running costs by £800,000 by doing things once only, and this 
included redesigning of planned care on outpatients by reducing admissions 
and shortening hospital stays. In terms of women and children there was a 
programme for child health including obesity. There was also a plan for 
medicine optimisation which included reducing antibiotics and getting people 
to make best use of their own medications. 

Significant progress had been made around mental health conditions, 
including improving access to psychological therapy service; work on 
dementia strategy and enhanced crisis care. There had been a focus on 
children and young people’s mental health such as improving emotional 
health and wellbeing; reducing alcohol admissions; supporting those with long 
term disabilities; and high blood pressure. 

RESOLVED: That the Wirral Health and Care Business Plan for 2019-20 
be approved.

11 INCREASING INDEPENDENCE AND TRANSFORMING CARE, A 
LEARNING DISABILITY PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Assistant Director: Health & Outcomes presented the report which 
provided an update on the progress made in commissioning services for 
people with Learning Disabilities and/or autism, with a specific focus on the 
implementation of the Transforming Care Programme (TCP) priorities in 
Wirral.  



NHSE have highlighted TCP priorities for 2019/20 to Local Authorities and 
Clinical Commissioning Groups. The report listed areas of support to be 
developed which build on the existing work programme. Priority areas 
suggested are improving support to children with autism and their families, 
improving the offer of post diagnostic support to adults with autism and 
developing the intensive support service to help support people whose needs 
escalate and are otherwise at risk of hospital admission. A continuing priority 
is to ensure appropriate usage of hospital assessment and treatment units 
and it was noted that the reduced inpatient numbers has been sustained. 
Workforce is also a priority, with staff being skilled up to support people with 
complex needs to avoid crisis situations developing and to remain in their own 
homes. 85% of people with learning disabilities are supported to live in their 
own homes, and extra care housing schemes are being developed to give 
people more choice and independence.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next scheduled meeting of the Board was on Tuesday 9 July 2019 at 2.00 
pm in Birkenhead Town Hall.


